

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 20-1206 (Consolidated with 20-1338 and 20-1339)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
169 FERC ¶ 61,220 (Dec. 20, 2019),
and 171 FERC ¶ 61,049 (Apr. 17, 2020).

PETITIONERS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

KACY C. MANAHAN
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 62538
Delaware Riverkeeper Network
925 Canal Street, Suite 3701
Bristol, PA 19007
kacy@delawareriverkeeper.org
(215) 369-1188

*Counsel for Petitioners the
Delaware Riverkeeper Network
and Maya van Rossum, the
Delaware Riverkeeper*

DOUGLAS R. BLAZEY
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 62714
Elliott Greenleaf, P.C.
925 Harvest Drive, Suite 300
P.O. Box 3010
Blue Bell, PA 19422
drb@elliottgreenleaf.com
(215) 977-1069

*Counsel for Petitioner West
Rockhill Township*

Additional counsel listed inside front cover

JOHN R. EMBICK
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 62697
John R. Embick, PLLC
P.O. Box 5234
West Chester, PA 19380
jembick@aol.com
(215) 850-4131

*Counsel for Petitioners Sheila
McCarthy and Daniel McCarthy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
GLOSSARY	V
UPDATED STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Riverkeeper’s Reply.....	2
A. FERC’s Natural Gas Act analysis was flawed because it relied on a distorted evaluation of the Project’s public benefits and failed to accurately account for the Project’s full array of adverse environmental effects.	2
B. FERC’s failure to acknowledge the full scope of the Project’s effects resulted in an erroneous Finding of No Significant Impact.....	5
1. <i>Respondents’ reliance on Birckhead v. FERC, 925 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2019) to claim that FERC need not consider upstream effects of the Project is misplaced.....</i>	6
2. <i>Respondents’ arguments regarding downstream greenhouse gas impacts of the Project is based on an artificially constrained interpretation of FERC’s ability to estimate the end use of natural gas to be delivered.</i>	7
3. <i>FERC’s reasons for not utilizing the Social Cost of Carbon as a means of evaluating the significance of greenhouse gas emissions are arbitrary and capricious in light of the flexible framework that NEPA provides for evaluating an action’s effects on the human environment.</i>	10
4. <i>Although the record supports a finding that the Project and the PennEast Pipeline meet the regulatory definition of “connected actions,” this Court could also find that the projects are cumulative and/or similar actions—all three types of actions are required to be considered together in a single EIS.</i>	14

C. The appropriate remedy for a violation of NEPA under the Administrative Procedure Act and this Court’s case law is to set aside—or vacate—FERC’s FONSI and Certificate Order.	15
II. Township’s Reply	18
A. Introduction.....	18
B. Argument	22
C. Conclusion	31
III. McCarthys’ Reply	31
A. By reviewing challenges related to the selection of the absurdly small Quakertown Site, FERC and Adelpia have waived any objection to the form of the McCarthys’ petition for review. The gross unsuitability of the Quakertown Site was raised by the McCarthys and the Township throughout the FERC proceedings and undeniably was addressed in the McCarthys’ petition for review.	31
B. FERC’s “hard look” was in reality a “blank stare” because FERC never thoroughly and systematically evaluated the diminutive Quakertown Site against other alternative sites, and never explained or revealed the manner and method whereby FERC asserted it balanced the advantages and disadvantages of the Quakertown Site against any alternative sites.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Birckhead v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 925 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6, 9
<i>Columbia Basin Land Prot. Ass'n v. Schelsinger</i> , 643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Gov't of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Twp. of Bordentown v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 903 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2018).....	3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	35
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	35

Other Authorities

Environmental Assessment Report, Adelphia Gateway, LLC, Accession No. 20210209-3004, FERC Docket No. CP21-14-000 (Feb. 9, 2021).....	2
Exec. Order No. 13,990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)	13
Exec. Order. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)	12
Interagency Working Grp. on Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, U.S. Gov't, Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, & Nitrous Oxide Interim Estimates under Exec. Order 13990 (Feb. 2021), https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp- content/uploads/2021/02/TechnicalSupportDocument_SocialCostofCar bonMethaneNitrousOxide.pdf	13
Notice of Request under Blanket Authorization, Accession No. 20201216-3080, FERC Docket No. CP21-14-000 (Dec. 16, 2020).....	33

Prior Notice of Blanket Certificate Activity, Adelphia Gateway, LLC, Accession No. 20201207-5201, FERC Docket No. CP21-14-000 (Dec. 7, 2020).....	1, 33
Protest to Proposed Blanket Certificate Activity & Motion to Intervene, Adelphia Gateway, LLC, Accession No. 20210216-5327, FERC Docket No. CP21-14-000 (Feb. 16, 2021).....	2
Statement of Policy, <i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61227 (1999), <i>clarified</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61128 (2000), <i>further clarified</i> 92 FERC ¶ 61094 (2000) (hereinafter, “Certificate Policy”)	3, 4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a) (2019).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 (2019)	12
49 C.F.R. § 192.163	24
